503583556 11/24/2015 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3630185

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DAT	ГА			
		Name		Execution Date
VICTOR M. ZINEVICH				11/09/2015
RECEIVING PARTY DAT	A			
Name:	ARCOM DIGITAL, LLC			
Street Address:	185 AINSLEY DRIVE			
City:	SYRACUSE			
State/Country:	NEW YORK			
Postal Code:	13210			
		936551		
PROPERTY NUMBERS T	otal: 2			
		100877		
Application Number: 6		100677		
CORRESPONDENCE DA	ТА			
	ТА			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i>	sent to th	e e-mail address first; if that i that is unsuccessful, it will b		
	sent to th ovided; if	e e-mail address first; if that i f that is unsuccessful, it will b 5-727-5304		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be</i> <i>using a fax number, if pr</i>	sent to th covided; if 31	f that is unsuccessful, it will b		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if pr</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	sent to th rovided; if 31! Ltra LA	f that is unsuccessful, it will b 5-727-5304 apan1@twcny.rr.com WRENCE P. TRAPANI, ESQ.		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if pr</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	<i>sent to th</i> <i>rovided; if</i> 31! Ltra LA	f that is unsuccessful, it will b 5-727-5304 apan1@twcny.rr.com WRENCE P. TRAPANI, ESQ. 9 BOX 555	e sent via US i	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if pr</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	<i>sent to th</i> <i>rovided; if</i> 31! Ltra LA	f that is unsuccessful, it will b 5-727-5304 apan1@twcny.rr.com WRENCE P. TRAPANI, ESQ.	e sent via US i	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if pr</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	sent to th covided; if 31! Ltra LA PC MA	f that is unsuccessful, it will b 5-727-5304 apan1@twcny.rr.com WRENCE P. TRAPANI, ESQ. 9 BOX 555	e sent via US i	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if pr</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	sent to th covided; if 31! Ltra LA PC MA	f that is unsuccessful, it will be 5-727-5304 apan1@twcny.rr.com WRENCE P. TRAPANI, ESQ. 9 BOX 555 MNLIUS, NEW YORK 13104-055	e sent via US i	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if pr</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	sent to th covided; if 31! Ltra LA PC MA	f that is unsuccessful, it will be 5-727-5304 apan1@twcny.rr.com WRENCE P. TRAPANI, ESQ. 9 BOX 555 NLIUS, NEW YORK 13104-055 450-116PA	e sent via US	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if pr</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUM	sent to th covided; if 31! Ltra LA PC MA	f that is unsuccessful, it will be 5-727-5304 apan1@twcny.rr.com WRENCE P. TRAPANI, ESQ. D BOX 555 NLIUS, NEW YORK 13104-055 450-116PA LAWRENCE P. TRAPANI	e sent via US	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be using a fax number, if pr</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUM NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	sent to th covided; if 31! Ltra LA PC MA	It hat is unsuccessful, it will be5-727-5304apan1@twcny.rr.comWRENCE P. TRAPANI, ESQ.D BOX 555NLIUS, NEW YORK 13104-055450-116PALAWRENCE P. TRAPANI/Lawrence P. Trapani, 32,08	e sent via US	

source=Assignment_Signed#page2.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, <u>VICTOR M. ZINEVICH</u>, a citizen of the Russian Federation, residing at <u>73-12-A Dzerzhinskogo Street</u>, Voronezh, 394018, RU (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), has invented and owns a certain invention disclosed in a nonprovisional patent application executed by him on even date herewith, entitled "<u>DETECTING LEAKAGE OF OFDM SIGNALS FROM AN HFC</u> <u>NETWORK</u>," naming ASSIGNOR as the sole inventor and bearing Attorney Reference No. 450-116PA, and for which a provisional patent application was filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on January 7, 2015 and assigned Application No. <u>62/100,877</u> (hereinafter, collectively, "the Application"); and

WHEREAS, <u>ARCOM DIGITAL, LLC</u>, a limited liability company organized under the laws of New York State, and having an office at <u>185 Ainsley Drive, Syracuse, New York, US</u> (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention disclosed in the Application ("Invention"), in an to the Application, and in and to Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained for the Invention in the United States and in all other countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, interest and priority rights in and to said Invention, the Application, and any continuation, divisional, renewal, substitute or reissue applications of the Application, applications corresponding to the Application, in whole or in part, filed in all other countries and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all right, title and interest in and to Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on the Application and said other applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes or regulations, the Application and said other applications to be filed in the name of ASSIGNEE or its designee.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that he shall execute such documents as in the judgment of ASSIGNEE may be necessary to obtain any such Letters Patent and similar protective rights and vest and maintain the title thereto in ASSIGNEE or its designee; and ASSIGNOR further covenants that, upon request, but without expense to him, ASSIGNOR shall furnish to ASSIGNEE or its designee any data, information, exhibits, memoranda, or other evidence in his possession relating to said Invention, the Application, said other applications, Letters Patent, or similar protective rights, and shall testify in any *ex parte* or *inter partes* legal or administrative proceeding relating to the Invention, the Application, said other applications, Letters Patent, or similar protective rights.

ASSIGNOR authorizes and requests issuance of all Letters Patent and similar protective rights that may be granted on the Application and on any of said other applications, to the extent that and in such manner as such issuance shall be requested by ASSIGNEE or its designee.

This document shall be governed and construed in all respects in accordance with the laws of the United States and New York State.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has hereunto executed this Assignment this day of November, 2015.

Victor M. Zinevich

WITNESSES:

Witness 1: Signature Minakov PV Print Name 11. Geroev Revolutcii str. Address Voronezh, Russia

Witness 2: Signature nder Kirillov

Print Name

<u>98 K. Marksa str.</u> Address Voronezh, Russia

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 037130 FRAME: 0777

RECORDED: 11/24/2015